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Starred Question No. 93 on the 2nd
June, 1964 and state:

(a) the further steps taken to reduce the burden of indebtedness in rural areas;

(·b) whether any scheme has been chalked out in this regard; and

(c) if SO\ the result thereof?

The Deputy MIDister In the MIDIstr7 of Community Deve1opm.ent imd Co-
operattoa (Shri B. S. Martby): (a) to (c). There is nothing further to add to the reply given to Starred Question No. 93, as the detailed report of the All-India Rural Debt and Investment Survey 1961-62 conducted by the Reserve Bank is sUIl awaited.

Unempl07Jllellt lDsaraDee Scheme

r Shri S. M. BanerJee:
89. ~ Shri Balm1kI:

l Sbrlmatl lyulDa CIwI4a:

Will the Minister of Soelal Secw1ty be pleased to state:

(a) whe1lher it is a tact that a ICheme of unemployment insurance is likely to .be introduced;

(b) if so, the main features of the scheme; and

(C) when the scheme is llke1y to be implemented?

The MIDister of Law and SocIIll Secarlty (Shri A. K. Sell): (a) No Sir, excepting that certain benefits in the event of retrenchment and lay-off have been made available to indust.rlal workers and that 01lher proposals to help workers in weaker units with Textile Industry, who are taclDg difftcultiea on account of closures, are under consideration;

(b) and (C). Do not arise.

Locusta IIreedIDa'
90. Sbrlmatl Savilrl NIpm: Will the

Minister of Food and Apiculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any warning has been liven to India by London Anti-Locuato

Research Centre that there are chances of locust. breeding in India in the coming montha; and

(b) if so, 1Ihe action Government propose to take in the matter?

The Deputy MiDlster In the MIDJatry of Food and ArrklD1tare (Shri Shah-DaWU Khan): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) LImited locuat breeding was anticipated in monsoon months in the Scheduled Desert Area. The Scheduled Desert Area comprises of parts,.
of Rajasthan, Punjab and Gujarat and is the centre of locust activity in India. Even before the receipt of warning from Desert Locust Information Service, London (a part of Anti-Locust Research Centre) on the 3rd July, 1964, the Government of India issuedinstruct.ions for control operations to the staff working in the Scheduled Desert Area by the 30th
.>fay, 1964. The staff duly equipped with vehicles, application equipment and insecticides has ·been posted at strategic places to . control localized/ sCllttered breeding where necessary.

There is no possibility of locuat breeding in areas other than Scheduled Desert Area. The State Governments are, however, regularly being informed Of the locust situation in the country through the' Fortnightly Locust Situation Bulletins.

ArrJcDltllral a-eh

[
Shri Onkar La! Berwa:
Shri B. P. Yadava:
ShrJ Bameshwar Tantla:
Shri BlsbanehaDtler Seth:

I Shri Dhaon:
91. -< Shri Mohan Swarap:

[

Shri D. D. Manlrl:
Shri Sham La! sarat:
Shrl P. R. Chakranril:
Shri A. N. V1dyalaDkar,
Shri IL Baraa:

Will the Minister of Food and Apiculture be pleased to state:

(a) wh.ether It is a fact that a fore~ team of experts has 8tated in
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Ita report that 90 per cent of workers engaged in agricultural research in India are unaware Of the problems in the field in which they were working;

(b) If so, the reaction of Gove1'!lment thereto; and

(c) the methods adopted to remove the defects pointed out by the foreign experts?

The DepatJ MlDllter III the MIDJs-
trJ of Food aDd ArrIcultare (ShrI

·.ShaluJawaz Khan): (a) No. However, during their Infonnal discussions with the Vice-President of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research and Special Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Department of Agriculture) the foreign members of the Review Team expressed the view that about 90 per cent Of !&Ie workers engaged In Agricultural research seem to be unaware of the problems In the field in the areas In which they were work-Ing.

(b) and (c). The percentage of workers who are not aware of the problems In the field may not be as high 89 90 percent. Most of the States have provided Uaisoft between researCih Ilnd extension oftlcara through six monthly and annual meetings held at state level when research programmes are ftviewed and fresh programmes formulated by research workers In consultation with the Joint Directors and Reldonal OftIcers In-charge of ExtensIQn. The problems which the expert. of Government of India come atTO.. durinA' their visits to the field In the different stites are brouA'ht to the notice of th. research oecl\on or pariiMllar Institution. which mqv be suitably eQuipped to handle the'~­
blem. The Government of India has been correspondlnl! with the State D<martmento of Anfcoulture. brlnldng to their notice the IlrOblems In' the ft"ld as _11 as solutions whlCih have been tnlccenfullv adoot...:! el8ewhere and which mAV be apollca"le to the state In au ... tlon. Tn the proM".ls of the Fourth Plan a considerable strengtbening of the extension set up in the states at all levels Is envisaged.
With this strengthening the liaison between researCih and extension will become closer and the research worker will be in a better position to become aware of the problems of the farmers in a more speciftc and partI-
cularlsed manner than he Is at present.

Soclal S_rItJ Sebemllll III R1IJ'Ill
Area

r Sbri B. P. Yadava:
III. ~ ShrI Bamellbwu Tmtial

L ShrI DbaoJI:

Will the Minister of SocIal SecurItJ be pleased to state:

(a) whether It Is a fact 1ihat Gav-' emment are considering to extend the social security schemes In the rural area.. In the country;

(b) Whether Government are also considering to conduct a survey of all rural industries; and

(c) if so, when the work on the survey is llkely to be taken in hand?

The MInIIIter of Law and Socfal
8eeurltJ (Sbri A. K. Sell): (a) The programmes of Kihadi and Vlllage Industries Commission mainly cover rural areas. Two new schemes of Old Age Pension and Relief and Allls-
tance fOr haodicapped persons, which will cover the entire country includ-Ing the rural areas, are also under consideration.

(b) and (c), No decision hu yet been taken In this respect.

CreoUt Req~1a of ~

{:==Iar~: n. Dr. Saradlsb Roy:
Sbri Imblebfbava:
Sbri p. K1IJlbaD:

WUl !&Ie Minister of 00mmmIIt:J DeveIopmeat IIIId CeopentloR be pleased to state:

(a) whether anv otIIC!UlI or WlOthc:lA<
estimate of the total BDDual <"N'd!& r.::-

